e e et i rotemarb o o S 3 e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EARL G. CONLEY,
Plaintiff,
-—yge

CONRAD SOVIG COMPANY, a co-
partnership, and C. R. SOVIG
and A. R. 50VIG, partners,

Defendants.

CONRAD R. SOVIG and ARTHUR R.
SOVIG, partners, doing business
under the firm name of CONRAD
SOVIG COMPANY,

Cross=~Complainants,
—g—

EARL G. CONLEY; ROBERT E. CONLEY:
COATING LABORATORIES, INC.:
RESEARCH & MANUFACTURING CORPORA-
TION, also known as RAMCO MULTI-
COLOR PROCESS CO.; and DOE ONE
through DOE TEN, inclusive,

Cross Defendants.

JUDGMENT

[ N I W

R S R

Civil Action File

No. 6273

FILED
MAY -1 1968

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8, District Coutt

The Court having made findings of fact and conclusions of

law, and based therecon, Judgment is rendered for the defendants

and against the plaintiff, defendants to recover their cost as

provided by the rules of law.

Done this Jiday of April, 1%é8.

ot

e o A AR e Al i

Judge of the United States
District Court

¢ E——— —————— e

T



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO, 6573
V5.

All Tracts
3G91.1% Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee & Creek Countles ‘ -
Oklehome, and H. F. Wileox, Jr., ’ F F L E D
et sl, snd Unknown Owners,

MAY -1 1968

Defendsnts.
NOBLE C. HOOD
J UDGMEDNT Clerk, 11. 8. District Court
On MAY 1 19068 this ceuse came before the Honorable Allen

E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, for disposition of the Plaintiff's motion for judgment. After
being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and having examined the files in the
case, and being fully zdvised in the premises, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies to the estates condemned in all tracts in-
cluded in this civil action as such tracts and estates are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause.

3.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are perticularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on October 31, 1966, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

ftates of America, as of the date of filing such instruzent.

S b Foiet - - . © e e e ——— 2715 10 | © it mmeepre— bt A 5



by

4,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the desecribed estates in subject ftracts, & certain sum of money, part
of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 11.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this csse was held before the Court on April 9,
1968. Due nctice of such hearing was given to all of the parties except those
whose addresses were urknown. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared
at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklzhoma. Defendant Owners H. F. Wilcox, Jr., James M.
Campbell, Raymond M. Gunn, Alma L. Gunn, Robert W. langholz, J. L. Morehead,
David R. Milsten, Carrie Jochnson, Travis I. Milsten, William Scheurich, H. A.
Wright, Carl Bengtson, Clark Yeates, Helen McCiwuley, and Mabel Bengtson,
appeared at such hearing, either in person or by their attorneys. No other
defendants appeared.

6.

The Court was advised at the pre-trial as tc the Plaintiff's evidence
in the event of a tris) as to all tracts in this case except Tract No. 8730-1M.
The owners present advised the Couri they ¢id not desire trials cof the issue cf
compensation but were wllling to have judgments entered in the amounis of the
Plaintiff's evidence four the respective tracts. The awards of just cowpensation,
therefore, should be based upon the Plaintiff's proposed evidence as stated at
the pre-trial, and as shown in paragraph 11 below.

T

The owners of Tract No. B730-1M and the Plaintiff have executed either
option contrscts or stipulstions wherein they have agreed upon the amount of the
award of just compensation for the estate taken in such tract and such agree-
ments should be approved.

8.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the sub-
ject traets, all other defendants having either discleimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking, and

as such, are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.

-D-



Vosist

G.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use all
tracts included in this ecivil action, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to the
extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Teking and for the uses
and purposes therein indicated, are condemned, and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of October 31, 1966, and ail defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDEAED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the Option Contracts
and Stipulations described in paragraph 7 above are approved and the sum fixed
thereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken in
Tract No. 8737-1M, as shown in paragraph 11 below.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates condemned herein 1n the subject tracts were the defen-
dants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to receive the Jjust
compensation for the estates taken in these tracts iz vesied in the parties =0
named, ss their interests appear thereir. The sums hereby adopted as the awards
of just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts are as set out in

the schedule which feollows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 008-hM

Awvard of Just Compensation - - - — — = = = = = = = = = = - - -+ &~ $2,279.54
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - — = = = - = - = = = = = = $2,279.54

Cwners and Disbursals:

Doilar Balance
Owners Interest Share Disbursed Due

H., F. Wilcox, Jr. 13.5/255.55 $110.42 None $110.42

James M. Campbell 15/255.55 $143.80 . $153.80
G. LeRoy Beasley and

Tottie Leurs Beasley 2/255.55 $17.84 " $17.84

P.I.C. Mgmt. Co., Inc. 2/255.55 $17.84 " $17.84

Fitzhugh L. Todge 5/255.55 Sl 60 N $ub, 60

Clyde Moore 11/255.55 $98.12 " $98.12

€. L. Fuller 5/255.55 $hh, 60 " $lh . 60

Charles B. Kingry 2/e55.55 $17.8 " $17.64

e ——————— e ———————— o g o © e e P ———rrararan - . e e



Owners and Disbursals (Cont'd):

Dollar
Owners Interest Share

Raymond M. Gunn and

Alma L. Guren 5/255.55 3 bLi 60
J. A. LaFortune, Jr. 19/255.55 $169.48
Estate of D. L. West,

afkfa D, W. West 65.5/255.55 $584 .28
Robert W. Langholz 6.375/255.55 $ 56.87
Hsrry L. Wirick, Jr. 5/255.55 # bk, 60
Wood 0il Company 20/255.55 $178.40
Betty W. MeClintock 10/255.55 $ Bo.20
Olga L. Wilcox 10/255.55 $ 89.20
Price DeWeese 5/255.55 $ bk 60
H. D. Weaver and

L. Christine Weaver 10/255.55 $ B89.20
J. L. Morehead )

David R. Milsten ) - - - 25/955,55 $223.00
Carrie Johnson )

Travig 1. Milsten)
William Scheurich 6.375/255.55 4 56.87
H. A. Wright 12.75/255.55 $113.73
William V. Kulchinski

& Lettye Kulchinski .05/255.55 $ b5

{or Betty)

i o

Balance

Disburged Due

None 3 b4 60
n $169.18

" $56L.28
" $ 56.87

.09
i178.uo
$ 89.20
$ 89.20
$ ulk.60

" $ 89.20
L $223.00
" $ 56.87
i $113.73
" $ b

TRACTS NO3. 2917, 291T7E-1, 2917E-2,

2917E-3, 2G1TE-4 and 2917E-5

Award of Just Compensation - - - - = = = - = = - - -

Deposited as Estimsted Compensation - - - - - - - -

Cwners and Disbursals:

Dollar

Qwners Interest Share
Lambert W. Bredehoflt 1/12 $100.00
Elmer Bredehoft 1/12 $100.00
Clarence Bredshoft 1/12 $100.00

Cerl Bengison, Executor of

the Estate of FEmma

Bangtson, deceased 1/8 $150.00
Roy Horner 1/8 $150.00
Lotta H. Cowles 1/12 $100.00
Robert M. Silverman 1/12 $100.00
Margaret E. Wasson 1/12 $100.00
Mary Wasson Henderson 1/12 $100.00
Pattilina Wasson Hanson 1/12 $100.00
V. M. Carl, Administrator

of the Estate of Mary D.

Gerard, deceased 11/14k $ 91.66
Sumner Gerard 1/h32 $ 2.78
James W. Gerard 1/L32 $ 2.78
C. H. C. Gerard 1/432 $ 2.78

-------- $1,200.00

-------- $1,200.00

Balance
Disbursed Tue

Kone $100.00
" $100.00
" $100.00

i $150.00
" $150.00
" $100.00
" $100.00
" $100.00
" $100.00
" $100.00

IS IS IR AVIN =)
=3~ =1 (0
DD N

£-LR-LR--Cn-




Avard of Just Compensation

TRACT NO. 8730-1M

Deposited as Estimated Compensation

$

b4t

Balance
Tue

$172.00

3,715.00

$3,715.00

$

Deposit Deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = & = = = = = = -«
Cwners and Dicsbursals:
Dollar
Owners Interest Share Disbursed
M. A. Cox and 1/2 lessor and $172.00 None
Alice Cox a1l (1/32 of 7/8)
overriding royelty
interest
Janmes Roberts 1/6 lessor $ 33.3h Kone
Esstman Roberts 1/6 lessor 3 33.33 "
J. D. Roberts 1/6 lessor $ 33.33 "
Shibley €1l Co. 63/6L of the $ 32.97 "
lessee interest,
subject to ORRI
Opportune Invest- 1/64 of the $ 1.03 Nene
ments, Ltd. lessee interest,
subject to ORRI
TRACT No. 5818-2M
Award of Just Compensation - - - - - - = = = = = = = = - =« - = = = -
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - - = - - = = = - = - = =
Owners and Disbursals:
Unitized Dollar
Qwners Interest Share Disbursed
Mildred H. Boock .0032003 $ 11.8¢% None
Carl Emil Boock and .0032003 $ 11.89 "
Clec C. Boock
Dale Kreger 0003048 $ 1.13 !
Flsie Kreger 0003048 $ 1.13 "
Mary Kreger Kress .0003048 $ 1.13 "
Carroll McKim 0064006 $ 23.78 "
Grace MeCann 000911k 3 3.4 "
Tuella Clayton L00091L43 $ 3.h0 "
Louise P. Coyle . 0064006 $ 23.78 "
Mary Jane Kreger 0064006 $ 23.78 N
Hazel Zane lLord 0064006 $ 23.78 "
Mabel 5. Benedict . 0064006 $ 23.78 "
Fay E. Kreger 0009144 $ 3.ko "
Lee Page Doctor 0009144 $ 3.ko "
Henry Riffey .0002613 & .97 "
Frank Riffey .0002306 $ ko "
Tarl Riffey 0002613 .97 "
Wesley Riffey .0001306 $ Ly "
Virginia Riffey Schram 0001306 $ ..8 !
Big Four Petroleum Compeny .5860861  $2,177.30 !
Maude D. Sellers .0349323 $129.77 "
Davis Coin 8ellers, Jr. Noloyaresals! 4 28.84 "
Janice Margaret Couch 0077628 $ 28,84 "
Miriam Amanda Lapham 0077628 $ 28,84 !
William Charles Sellers 0077628 $ 28.84 B

Balance
Tue

11.89
11.89

1.13
1.13
1.13
23,178
3.40
3.40
23,78
23.78
23.78
23.78
3.h0
3.40
.97
L]
.97
Lo
pive}
177.30
129.7T7
28,84
28.84
28.84%
28.84

B e A e - <

-

£€R SR <A £ N R R 4R - 4R R LR TR0




Owners and Disbursals (Cont'd}:

Unitized Dollar Balance
Owners Interest Share Disbursed Due
Melvin Smith and
Preppa Smith LO0EYTI0 $ 25.93 YWone $ 25.93
Nadine Mann Knight and
Marcella Mann Pierce 0030533 $ 11.3k " % 11.34
E, L. Oliver 2168772 $815.84 " $5816.84
Forrest E. Baker .0089L4s $ 33.23 " $ 33.23
Tydia White Smith 0120871 $ Lh.g0 " $ 4k .90
Maude Christian 0120871 $ LL.50 " % Lh. 9o
0.5. Anderson 0241743 $ 89.80 b $ 89.80
J. M. Hazelwood 0065790 $ 25.0 " $ 25.93
Onis Hood LO009140 $ 3.%0 " 3 3.%0
Myrtle Urguhart 0089446 $ 33.23 " $ 33.23
TRACT NO., 6518-3M
Avard of Just Compensation = = = = = = w = w = = =« = - =~ = o - - $1,750.00
Allocated: Lessor - - - - $1,250.00
lessee - - - - 500.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - ~ - - = = = = = = = - = = $1,750.00
Owners and Dishbursals:
Dollar Balance
Owners Interest Share Disbursed Due
Lessor Interest:
Mildred H. Boock i/ $ 89.29 None $ 89.29
Carl Emil Boock and
Clec C. Boock 1/14 $ 89.29 " $ 89.29
Dale Kreger 1/1h7 $ 8.50 ! $ 8.50
Elsle Kreger 1/147 $ B.50 " $ 8.50
Mary Kreger Kress /147 $ B.s0 " $ 8.s50
Carrcll McKin 1/7 $175.57 " $178.57
Grace McCann 1/h9 $ 25.51 " $ 25.51
Isabell A. Obermire and
Francis Qbermire 1/49 $ 25,51 i $2s.51
Iunella Clayton 1/49 $ 25.51 " $ 25.51
Iouise P. Coyle /7 $178.57 " $178.57
Mary Jane Kreger 1/7 3178.57 " $178.57
Hazel Zane Lord /7 $178.57 " $178.57
Mabel S. Benedict 1/7 $178.57 " $178.57
Fay E. Kreger 1/b9 3 25.51 " $ 25.51
lee Page Dochor 1/49 $ 25.51 " $ 25.51
Henry Riffey 2/343 $ 7.29 " $ T7.29
Frank Riffey 1/343 $ 3.65 " 3 3.65
Earl Riffey 2/343 $ 7.29 i $ 7.29
Wesley RifTey 1/343 $ 3.65 K 3 3.65
Virginia Riffey Schram 1/343 3 3.64 " § 3.6L
Leasehoid Interest:
Big Four Petroleum
Company 151/168 $hko, 39 None gilko .39
Maude D. Sellers 9/168 $ 26.78 " $ 26.78
Davis Coin Sellers, Jr. 2/168 $ 5.95 " 3 5.95
Janice Margaret Couch 2/168 $ 5.96 " 3 5.96
Miriam Amanda Lapham 2/168 $ 5.96 " $ 5.96
William Charles Sellers 2/168 $ 5.96 " 3 5.96




Award of Just Compensstion
Allocated:

Owaers and Disbursals:
Qwners

Lessor Interest:
Carl Pmil Bcock and
Cleo C. Bocck

Mildred H. Eoock
Dale Kreger

Elsie Kreger

Mary Kreger Kress
Carroil McKim

Grace MceCann
Isabell A. Chermire and
Francis Obermire
Luells Clayton
Louise P. Ccyle

Mary Jane Kreger

Hazel 7ane lLord

Mahel 5. Renedict
Fay &. Kreger

Iee Page Doctor
Henry Riffey

Frank Riffey

Earl Riffey

Wesley Riffey

Virginia Riffey Schranm.

Leasenold Interest:

Big Four Petroleum Comxpany

TRACT RO, 9713-3M

Interest

1/1k
1/1k
1/1k7
1/147
1/1k7
1/7
1/49

LT

———————————————————— $2,000.00
- = - - $1,000.00
- - - = $1,000.00

——————————————— $2,000.00

Doller Balarnce
Share Disbursed Due

3 71.43 None $ 71.43

$ 71.43 ) $ TL.43

$ 6.80 " $ 6.80

$ 6.80 " $ 6.8

$ 6.80 " $ 6.80

$142.86 “ 12 .86

$ 20.41 " $ 20.41

$ 20,41 ! $ 20.41

$ 20.41 " $ 20.41

$142.86 v $142.86

$142.86 " §1h2.86

$142.86 " $1h2.86

$142.86 " $142.86

$ 20,41 " $ 20.41

$ 2041 " $ 20.41

$ 5.83 " $ 5.83

$ 2.6 " $ 2.91

$ 5.83 " $ 5.83

3 2,91 " $ 2.91

$ 2.91 " $ 2.91

$1,000.00 None 21,000.00

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff shall

pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the former owners, the

deposit deficiency for Tract No. 8730-1M in the amount of $153.00. The T1.rl

shall credit such payment to the deposit for such tract in this rcase.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Clerk of tnis

Court shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts, to each owner

the balance due to him as shown by the schedule set forth above in paragrapa 11.

1. &As toc all tracts except No. B730-1M, the disbursals

shall be made immediately.

2. As to Tract No. 8730-1M such disbursals shall be made

as sovon as the deficiency deposit be made by the Plaintiff.

B e o

_’T_

e et b Ak o



b pef

The sums due to James Roberts, Eastman Roberts
and J. D. Roberts shall be disbursed to the
Area Director, Buresw of Indisn Affairs, Muskogee
Area Office for the benefit of esch of said persons.
3. Provided, that since the following named perscns cannot
presently be found, the Clerk shell not disburse any funds
to these persons until their addresses are made known to
the Court:
{Tract No. O0B8-4M)
Fitzhugh L. Dodge
Clyde Moore
C. L. Fuller
Charies B. Kingry
D. L. West.
1k,

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that in the event that
any funds on deposit in this eivil action rewmain on deposit for a period of
five years from the daste of filing this judgment, theu, after that pericd, the
Clerk of this Court, without further order shall disburse the belance on deposit

in thie sction to the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the

provisiona of Title 28, Section 2042, U.S. Code.

625;5521*/ 4f?nx¥j;b4/tahrzurg;

UKITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

FA .' » L /) 3
(T”tﬁA¢¢~§u; - /*/ﬁ4@L4JH¢@H
HUBERT A. MARIOQOW
Assistant United States Attorney

jtd

b s o



Foasi)

IN THZ UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,
Plaintiff, CIVIL NO. 67-C-188%" -
VS.
) FIL
Sauuel Foward and Ella Mae § LED
Howard, husband and wifle i . hent
’ 3 May -1 1988
3
Defendants. ) NOBLE C, HCOD

Clerk, 1J, 8. Distri
ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE istrict” Court

.
NCW, on thie ___%Q_ day of (Ca_/u. £, 19 €8, there comes on -
for consideration the hiotion to Confirm Sale wade by the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma on
under an Order of Sale dated March 6, 1968 of the following-described
property, to-wit:

Lot Five (5), in Block Eight (8) of Gilkey's .
Addition te thne City of Bartlesville, Oklzhoma,

and the Court having examined the proceedings of the United States Marshal
under the said Order of Sale, there being no exceptions thereto and neo one
appearing in opposition thereto, finds that due and legal notice ol the

sale was given onee & week for four (L) consecutive weeks prior to the

date of said sale in the Luemincr-Enterprise » & newspaper of general

circulation in qgghing/gganty, State of Oklshoma, And that on the day
fixed therein the eforesald property was sold to the Admin. of Veterans’iffairs
“he being the highest and best bldder therefor.
The Court finds that the ssle was in all respects in contuvimily
with the law and judgmeat of this Court and was iegal in all respects.
1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States Marshal's Sele mede pursuant to the Order of Sale herctofors issued
herein, be, and the same 1s approved and conf'{rmed.

I? IS FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foremen, United States

Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, execute and deiiver to the

purchaser, inc Jsdnia. of Vetlerans Affairs 2 & good and sufficient deed

for the cbove-described real property.

é;;l;ot r{ltxxfﬁfictzgiﬂ

APFFCVED:
7 o UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE(
7. S
' i
A TG '
Aasittant U6 Attorney



IN TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STANLEY LOOPIR,

1
]
plaintiff, )
] s/ -
vs. ] No. 67-C-231 '
1
GENERAL ACOUSTICS, INC., ] -
An Oklahoma Corporation, 1
] EILED
fend . . -
Defendant. ] MAY - 11968

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL .,
WITH PREJUDICE ’ NOBLEC.HOOD
" Clerk, U. S. District Court

All the parties to this cause, consisting of Stanley Looper.,

Plaintiff, and General Acoustics, Inc., Defendant, hereby stipu-
late that they have agreed upon settlement of this cause, recog-
nizing that the fact and extent of pefendant®s liability are
uncertain. By the terms of such agreement, the parties have
agreed that Defendant shall pay an agreed upon and fair sum of
money by installments to Plaintiff and his attorneys; in return,
Plaintiff agrees to dismiss this suit with prejudice. In consid-
eration of complete payment of said sum of money, the foregoing

t

parties hereby pray that the Court enter its Order allowing

Dismissal as stipulated herein.

DOERNER, STUART, MORELAND, SAUNDERS & DANIEL

By: ss:yiéﬁh Zi:v AéT-gmigiii

Harry L. S&ay, TII
1200 Atlas Life Bulldlng, Tals a, Cklahoma
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

~ ] < (.l /i// Ao
JOHN‘A CGCHRAN, Attorney at Law

303 Franklin Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Both parties hereto having stipulated that this cause may be

dismissed with prejudice, the Court finds that such Dismissal



should be allowed as prayed by the Gtipulation. The Court

therefore ordars that this cause be, and it hereby is, dismissed

with prejudice. ~

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




S —— 1 et i SRR S5

LNLTE D STATES DISTRICT COUs I FOK THE NG THIRN
TISTRICT OF UWLARCMA

ray Marrow, o 1 lalintiff, 3
¥

V. 3 Tio. 689 € 243
i

Joun H. rirneisy aed Glen O, Clifton, }

ar individuale, aad as partnsre dba

C & 3 dupply Coinpany, . . . Jsfendante, E)" I L E D

WAY - 1 1968
STIPULATION Sk DISMISSAL NOBLE ¢, oo
G S e
lerk, U, g District Cour,

Al issuves involved herein taving been fully settled and coxnpromised,

it 1z stlpulated by and between the parties thei the above styled and numbered
action maoy be disu lssed with prejudice to the bringlng of a ifuture action,

Dated this_ 24t gay of April, 1963,

s/ Ray Marrow
Plalntiff

g/ Charles E. Daniel

Coungel for Flaintiff

s/ A. W. Mauldin

Coungel {or Plaintiff. -

¢/ R. D. Hudson
Counsel for Defendants

LI LIRS T 3
IT I HER <BY UADEKED that the above etyled and numbered actlon

be digmlesed with prejudice this_29thday of Auril, 1968,

/s Luther Bohanon

o 1, S, istrict Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F I L E D

Billy W. Hill, Hoxace B. Mullens, MAY -QJQBB

Garm M. Scobie, John lngberg,

;
and Bill Houghey, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiffs, ). Clerk, U. S.. District Court
); .
vs. g Miscellaneous No. 463
Ray H. Page, Park J. Anderson, et al., )
befendants., ) :
ORDER

The above named Plaintiffs, Oklahoma State Penitentiary Pri-
soners, have presented to this Court a civil case against their keepers
claiming cruel and inhuman treatment in their confinement and seek}ng_
damages against the Defendants in the amount of $7,500,000.00.

The civil case is presented to this Court for filing in forma
pauperis without payment of court costs pursuant to Title 28, United
States Code, §1915.

The Court has caused the case to be placed on the Miscellaneous
Docket of the Court under the above case number.

The Court has examined the complaint presented by the Plain-
tiffs and firnds the same to have no ultimate chance of success in the
Federal Courts.

Accordingly, the Court denies the Plaintiffs' Petition for
leave to proceed in this case by filing the same in forma pauperis
without the payment of court costs and directs the Clerk not to file
the case on the regular court docket without receiving the required

court cost deposit. Weller v. Dickson, 314 F, 2d 598 (Ninth Cir.-

1563).

Dated this o2 day of /A« &C’:ﬁ‘t&
rty /e

Fred Daughe
United States District Judge




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NOKRTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NC. 5999

vs. Tracts Nos.: 2hkoe-1
phep-2

L51.80 Acres of land, More or lLess, OhP2E-1
Situete in Creek & Pawnee Counties, 2420%-2
Oklahoma, and Albert E. Findley, 2422E-3

et al, and Unknown Owners,

) FILED_ARD
Defendants.

L P LW N

RERE-HRED
J U D GMENT MAY -2 1968
1. AT M,

NOBLE €. HOOD

Now, on this ,;2 day of May, 1968, this matter Qg & S Orgbgict Lowet
position on application of the Plaintiff, United Steates of America, for entry
of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 2, 1968, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintliff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this aection.

3.

This judagmens applies only to the estates taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this ceuse who gre interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant therete, on July 2L
166k, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of certain
estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of

Taking.



E.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensstion for the taking of the
described estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money and part of
this deposit has been disbursed as set nut in paragraph 13 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on January 10, 1968 as supple-
mented by the Supplemental Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 2, 1968,
is hereby sccepted =nd adopted as a finding of fact as to the oll and gas lease-
hold interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts. The amount of just
compensation as to this interest in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commis-
sion is set out in paragreph 13 below.

8.

Ths owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tracts and the United States of America, have executed an Option for Purchase
of Subordination of Mineral Estate, as alleged in the Complaint herein, whereby
such parties have sgreed that the just compensation for such interest is in the
amount shown in paragraph 13 below, and such option contract should be approved.

9.

This judgment will create & deficlency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amcunt awarded as just
compensation, and the amount of such deficiency shkould be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 13 below.

10.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates taken
in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 13
helow. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estates taken in such tracts, sll other persons having elther disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion for the estates taken in these tracts.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ATJUDGED and DECREED that the United States

of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the

subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking and




the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates

indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking

filed herein, is condemned, and title theretc is vested in the United States of

Amerlce, ss of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants

herein and all other persons are forever berred from asserting any clalm therete.
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the defendants
whose nemes appear below in paragraph 13, end the right to receive the just com-
pensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested Iln the parties
50 named.

13.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Report of Commis-
sioners described in paragraph 7 above and the option contract described in
paragraph 8 sbove are approved and the sum fixed thereby is adopted as the
award of just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, 2hae-1, chpo-2, 9hepw-1,
242pE-2 and PLUEPE-3

Award of Just Compensation for All Interests - « = = = - - - = - - $16,766.00
Allocation of Award:

To lessor interest pursuant to
option contract - - - - - - - $ 2,660.00

To leasehold interest pursuant teo
Commissioners' Report - - - - $14.100.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - = - -« = -~ - - - = $5,120.00
Deposit Deficiency - - - = = = = = = = = = = w = = = - - = - - - $11,640.00

Owners and Disbursals:

Lessor Interest Owners: Disbursed Balance Due

Elora Hubbard
W. George Hubbard - - - -  $2,660.00 None
Elizabeth Hubbard Ealy

Pollar Balance

Leasehold Interest Owners Interest Share Disbursed Due
Ray Spess 1/2 $7,050.00  $1,230.00  $5,820.00
T. E. Burch, guardian cf

Grace Droppleman 1/18 783.33 Nore 783.33
Paul Dropplemen 1/72 195.84 " 195.84
Donald Droppleman 1/72 195.8% " 195.84
Bernard Droppleman 1/36 391.67 " 391.67
Bertha F. Propplemen, 1/18 783.33 " 783.33

Executrix of the Estate of
James Droppleman, deceased




AL et O

R

Lessehold Interest Owners & Disbursals (Cont'd)

Dollar Balarce
Lessehold Interest Owners Interest Share Disbursed Due
BEdna Bronushes 1/18 $783.33 None $783.33
Lorena Fahey 1/18 783.33 " 783.33
Virginla Armstrong 1/12 195.83 " 195.83
Mery B. Finger 1/36 391.67 " 391.67
County National Bank, 1/18 783.33 " 783.33
Middleton, Mew York, Admin-
istrator of Estate of Ella
J. Kelle, deceased
Irens Lunsford Allman 1/5k 261.11 " 261.11
Mary Mullooly 1/36 391.67 " 391.67
Ruth Lunsford Allen 1/5h 261.11 " 261.11
Catherine Geery 1/36 391,67 " 391.67
Oscar William Lunsford 1/54 261.11 " 261.11
Helen Taylor /72 165.83 " 195.83

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court the deposit deficiency as
shown in parsgraph 13 above, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6%
per annum from July 21, 1964, until the date of such payment by the Government.
Such payment shall be credited to the depoeit for the subject tracts.

15.

It Is Purther ORDERED that when such deficiency has been deposited,
the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts,
t6 each owner the balance due to him or her as shown by the schedule in para-~
graph 13 above, together with his or her share of the accrued interest as

indicated by the fraction following his or her name.

o P
Lt e o o
Aley o T :/f TE e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

e

-
Ay

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e . e o e S e+ e e G ——————————



-

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ELSIE GERTRUDE LONGABAGCH, }
Flaintiff, %
vs. g NO, Civil 67-0-227
GARY RONALD DELLINGER, % K
pegendant. | FILED
MAY - 2 1968
CRDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDLCE NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. & District Court

LR Ji
Mow on this .7 * day of April, 1968 there comes on for hearing -

before the Court the motion heretofore filed by pleintifi and defendant for :
Gismissal with prejudice of ihe abovestyled and captioned cause, and the
Court having considered said motion, finds that the motion should be approved
in all respects and that this action should be dismissed with prejudice,

MOV, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the )
above~captioned c¢ivil action be and the same ig hereby dismissed wlth pre:j-.
udice.

},ﬁ Y, /7‘/[,,:4 | isu{{{w./:wz./

Judge of the United States bistriet Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ,

/ﬁ / PR / ff k~7/ //

‘I’homas A Landrlth . J Tu, At‘t.orneyl for Plaintiff

SHARP THOI\J‘IA... GLAS

Lo

Jack M. Thomas
Attorneys for Detendant

- PR — —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6555
V5.
Trect No. 304
15.20 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers
County, Oklahoma, including 211 acere-
tiens end riparian rights thereto, and 3
Norten H. Bacon, et sl, and Unknown FI L E D
Qwners,
)
Defendants. ) MAY - 3 1968

NOBLE G. HooD

d UDGM¥ENTE Clerk, U. . District Court

1.

Now, on this k3/L¢£f'dﬂy of May, 1968, this matter comes on for d4is-
position on applicetion of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on a contract, wherein the owners and the Plaintiff have agreed upon
the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after heving examined the files
in this action and being advised by counsel for Pleintiff finds;

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 30k,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as provided by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant in this
ceuse who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power end authority to condemn for
pudblic use the estate deseribed in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
October 13, 1966, the United States of America has filed its Declsration of
Taking of such deseribed property, ard title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaretion of Taeking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of s certain
estate in the subject tract, a certsin sum of money, all of which has been dis-
burgsed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11
below. Such nemed defendants are the only fersons asserting any interest in the
estate teken in such trect, 211 other persons having either discleimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendents are =ntitled to receive the just compensation
awvarded bty this Jjudgment,

8.

The former ovner of the subiect tract and the United States of America
have executed a contract, designeted as "Offer to Sell Real Property"”, as alleged
in the Complaint, whersin they have agreed that just compensation for the estate
condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11,
and such contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the rignt, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complain: and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tract, to the ex-
tent of the estate described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America ass of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and sll defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.

10.

It Ie Further ORDFRED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the persons
whese names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right tc receive the just com-
pensation for the estate taken herein in this trsct iz vested in the parties so

named.

o b A o ed - - C e e m——



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the contract,

mentioned in paragraph B above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed

is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in subject

tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. 304

Avard of just compensation pursuant to contract - - - - - -

- Deposited as estimated compensation -

Owners and dishursal:

Interest
Owners Owned Disbursed
Norton H. Bacon Fee $6,000.00 to
owners,
E. G. Kunze Lease jointly

APFROVED:

L Mnbind G PRt fomr

/ RUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

(L) Gtee,,

- - - - $6,000.00

- - - - $6,000.00

Balance Due
HNone

Hone

& oo

d UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, y
)
Plaintiff, )
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6557
VS.
) Tract No. 312
1k .32 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers 3
County, Oklshoma, ineluding zli accre- :
ticns ond ripariasn rights thereto, and F I L E D
Effie Myrtle Rogers, afk/s Effie Freeman ) ’
Rogers, et al, and Unknown Owners, )
MAY -3 1968
Defendants.
c NOBLEC.HOOD
I -
J UDGMENT ork, U §. District Court

1.

Nov, on this ,$a/ day of May, 1968, this matter ccmes on for dis-
position on application of the Pleintiff, United States of America, for entry of
judgment on a contract, wherein the owners and the Pleintiff have agreed upon
the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having exsmined the files
in this action and being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 312,
as such ertate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this clvil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

N

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as provided by Rule
TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this
cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
Octover 13, 1966, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americo as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

[ S B n e mp———— R —



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject uract, z certain sum of money, all of which has been dis-
bursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the dete of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11
below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any 1hterest in the
estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such nemed defendants are esntitled to receive the just compensation
awvarded by this judgment.

8.

The former ownersof the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed a contract, designated as "Offer to Sell Real Property’, as al-
leged in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in
paragraph 11, and such contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED =nd DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named :n paragranh 2 herein, as such tract ig pasrticularly deseribed in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate describved in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and
title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other perscns inter-
ested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the persons
whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to receive the Jjust com-
pensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties

50 nemed.

e st 1 R i e e A1 ¢ sy ——————————



11,
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the contract,
mentioned in paregraph B above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum thereiln fixed
is adepted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in

gubject tract, as follows:

TRACT RO, 312
Award of just compenestion pursuent te contract - -« = = = = - - - = $2,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = - - = = = = = = - - = = = = - 2,500.00
Owners and disbursal:
Interest
Owners _Ouned Disbursed Balance Due
Leone Beatrice Lindsey 1/2 $2,500.00 to None
owners,
Estate of Effie Freemar 1/2 jointly None
Rogers, deceased,
{W.H. Noel, Administrator)
v A
/- (Al et f Pt AN g =

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

,/{;/;/Céiwuqﬂaafoﬁfi jﬁiduuA/A'rh—

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant Unlted States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE | -
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA :

LEE WAY MOTOR FREIGHT, INC,, a
forelign corporation,

Plaintiff, L
68.-C-61 -
VS' N . ’ ~
ST, LOUIS~SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY g - :
COMPARY, a foreipgn corporation, F I L E D
and J, V, ALBERTY,
MAY -3 1364

Defendants,

NOBLE C. HOCD

Ulerk, U. S, Districk Court
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER REMANDING

This action was originally commenced Iln the Dis- ’
trict Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, on February 5, 1968.
Defendant, St. Iouls-San Francisco Rallway Company was ser-
ved wilth summons on February 6, 1968, and defendant, J. V.
Alberty was served wlth summons on February 7, 1968, On
March 5, 1968, the defendant, St, Louls-San Franclsco Rail-
way Company, removed the case to this Court, The Juris-
dictional allegation as to the amount in controversy 1is
correct. The Giversity allegation has been attacked by plain.
tiff by Motion to Remand filed on April 17, 1968, The alle-

gation in question is, to-wit:s

"Your petitioner further states that in sald
suit there is a controversy which 15 between
citizens of different states, and which can
he fully determined between them, to-wlt, a
controversy between the plaintiff which, at
the tine of the commencement of said sult was
a Delaware Corporation having 1ts principal
place of business in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
and the defendant, which at the time of the
commencement of sald actlon was, and now 1s
a Missourl corporation, having lts principal
place of business in St, Louls, Mlssouri;

and there are no other partles to sald sult
except J. V, Alberty, who was not operating
The train Iin guestion at the time ol tThe
accident complained of ™

e A O R A i A A £ [R—



Although the citizenship of the individual de- -
fendant is not alleged in the removal petition, 1t is pro-
verly alleged in the original complaint, On March 5, 1968,
both defendants filed individual answers in this Court, and
in the answer of J, V. Alberty, he denles that he ﬁas oper-
ating the train in question at the time of the accldent,

Both partles, plaintiff, and the defendant, St.
Louis-San Francilsco Railway Company, have filed briefs on
the question of whether the instant case has been properly
removed,

The Court will review the positlons of the parties
separately, {or the purpose of clarilty.

Plaintiff claims that the petifion for removal 1is ’
fatally defective because the petition, on its face, does
not contaln any allegation that shows the case to be removable,
Plaintiff states that 1t is anticipated that the defendant
rallway company will contend that its removal 1is possibl&
based upon fraudulent Joinder, and they alleged the showing
must consist of gtatements of facts apart from the pleader's
deductions rightly leading to that concluslon, Plaintiff
furtner contends that the right to amend the removal petltion
is no longer available to defendant rallway company due to
the fact that the time to remcve has long expired.

Defendant rallway company contends that since
answers were "iled on March 5, 1968, and the Motlon to Re-
mand was not filed until April 17, 1968, it was was not timely
filed, although no cases are clted in support of this theory,
They «ontend since all the allepgations of negligence go to
the operatlion of the traln and the verified denial that the
individual resident defendant was not operating the traln,

that this case was properly removed,

B o — . . B L T SRS U



The Court has very carefully considered the entlre
file in this case, the briefs and positions of the parties,
and concludes that the case was not properly removed, '

The petition for removal does not allege any grounds
for removal. It only alleges that diversity of cltizenshilp.
exists and that no cause of action exlsts against Alberty
since it is alleged that he was not operating the train,

Two old Supreme Court cases, Chespeake & Ohlo Ry.
Co, v. Cockrell, 232 U,S, 147 (this 1s a landmark case clted
many times) and South Railway v, Lloyd, 239 U,S, 496, lay down
the rule that a petitlon for removal must set forth statement
of facts alleging grounds for removal---that 1f a resident
defendant is Joined with a non-resident defendant, the Joinder,
though falr on 1ts face, may be shown by petition for removal
to be only a fraudulent device to prevent removal, It is not
enough to allepge fraudulent Jjoinder but facts in support there-
of must be alleged., Here, Frisco did not even allege that
there was a fraudulent Joinder it its petiltion for removal.

In Southern Railway v, Lloyd, supra, the Court
said:

"Tn no case can the right of removal be established

by a petition to remove which amounts simply to

a traverse of the facts alleged in the plain-

tiff's petition, and in that way undertaking to

try the merits of a cause of action good upon 1ts

face, Chespeake & Ohlo Ry. v. Cockrell, 232

U.3, 146, It is only in cases wherein the

Tacts alleged in the petition for removal are

suffieclent to falrly raise the issue of fraud

that the state court 1s requilred to surrender

its Jjurlsdiction, ¥**%"

In Polist v, Molasky, 8 Cir., 123 F.2d 258, the Court sald:

“The law is that where a resident defendant

18 Jolned, the joinder, although falr upon

its face, may be shown by a petition for
removal to be only a sham or fraudulent device




to prevent removal, but the showing must

consist of a statement of facts rightly lead-

ing to that e¢onclusion, apart from the pleader's

deductions, ‘Merely to traverse the allegations

upon which the 1iabllity of the resident defen-
dant 1s rested, or to apply the eplthet 'fraudu-
lent! to the joinder, will not suffice; the.
showing must be such as compels the conclusion
that t{he Joinder is without right and made in

bad faith," -

In Houser v. Kurn {10th C,C,A,) 100 F.2d 488, the -
Court said the burden was upon the Railway Company and its
receivers to allege and prove fraudulent Joinder. Alabama
Great Scuthern Ry, Co, v, Thompson, 200 U,3., 206,

In addition, the Court notes that while defendant
railway company, in 1ts Jurisdlctional averments alleges
that ﬁlaintiff was a Delaware corporation at the time of the.
commencement of the action, with lts principal place of

business in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, there 1s no allegation

that plaintiff is now a Delaware corporatilon, nor where its

principal place of business is now,

Removal statutes must be strictly construed.
Smith v. Dealers Transit, Inc., 239 F,Supp. 605.

it does appear to the Court that this action was
removed improvidently and without jurisdietion, and an order
of remand of the action is being entered,

I'T IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that thls cause be and
the same 1s hereby remanded to the Distrlet Court of Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, _

ENTERED thiﬂé’kj_( day of May, 1968,

LCT JUDGE



N ) '{ ) b

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR !
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

William John Thomas, ) -
Plaintiff, )
vSe
) . o
Noa 67"‘0"‘242
John P. Rodina, Woods ) o
Industries, Inc., and ‘ ) .
Lr;ansport Insurgnce ) F' _
mpany ; i
' Defendants, ) i L E DD%
MAY - 6 1968
ORDER

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, §, Districe Courr

NOW, on this é’_&lay of May, 1968, the Court
has bafore it for consideration and action the Stipulation
for Dismissal executed by the plaintiff, William John Thomas,
and his attorney of record, Jack C. Brown. ‘

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Stipiulation for
Dismissal is approved and the above entitled cause is dismiss=
ed with prejudice to a future action, at the cost of the defend=

antsa

APPROVED-
’/,33// (‘ /gﬂw“*k

?orney For Plaintiffe
Lbbﬁ%éw

Attorney for Defendantse

Untted States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Pleintiff, CIVIL NO. 67-C-139 ~
vs, .
James E. Carey and F I L E D
BEtta G. Carey, ’ o
! © HAY -8 1968

Defendants. 5 :
NOBLE C. HQQD

ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE \.?Ierk, U. 8. District Court

¥

i

NOW, on this J_/_ day of __ May s 19 68, there comes on -
for consideration the Motion to Confirm Sale made by the United States '
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklshoma on
under an Order of Sale dated February 6, 19680f the following-deacribed
property, to-wit:

lot Thirteen (13), Block Three (3), Hartford Hills e
Addition to the City of Tulsa, County of Tulsa,

State of Oklehema, according to the recorded plat

thereof,
and the Court having examined the proceedings of the United Statee Marshal

under the said Order of Sale, there being no exceptions thereto and no one
appearing in opposition thereto, finds that due and legal notice of the
gale was given once a week for four (4) consecutive weeks prior to the
date of said sale in the Tulsa Daily legal News, & newspaper of general
circulation in Tulsa County, State of Oklahowa, and that on the day
fixed therein the aforesald property was sold to the Admin. of Veterans,Affairs
‘he being the highest and best bidder therefor.
The Court finde that the sele was in all respects in confurmily
with the law and judgment of this Court and was legal in all respects.
17T IS THEFEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States Marshal's Sele mede pursuvant to the Order of Sale herctofore issued
herein, ba, and the same is approved and confirmed.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foremen, United States

Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, execute and dellver to the

purchaser, +the Admin. of Veterans Affairs , & good and sufficient deed

for the above-described real property.

-

(m: HOVED / GRITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
) .
Al cﬁ%ﬁ_ :

}’r' rulg LS
15 B. RTICHIE
| ~“Aspistant U, S, Attorney

D e P . e vt s — e e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, CIVIL NO. 67-C-1h3 ~
VE. | -
John W. Bogner and Wayne M. E I 1: E D
Sampson,
) MAY -8 1968

Defendants. ;
NOBLE C. HOOD.,

ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S BSALE dlerkl, U. 8. District- Court

b
NOW, on this _r]_ day of May y 1963 , there coméa on :
for consideration the Liotion to Confirm Sale made by the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahcma on
under an Order of Sale dated February 6, 1968 of the followiné-described
property, to-wit:
Lot Eleven (11), Block Ome (1), Yahola Heights ¢
Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklshoma, according to the recorded
plat therecof,
end the Court having examined the proceedings of the United States Marshal
under the said Order of Bale, there being no exceptions theretc and no one
appearing in opposition thereto, finds that due and legal notice of the
sale was given once 8 week for four (4) consecutive weeke prior to the
date of said sele in the Tulsa Daily legal News , & newspaper of general
cireulation in Tulse County, State of Oklahoma, and that on the day
fixed therein the aforesaid property was sold to the Admin. of Veterans Affairs,
‘he being the highest and best bidder therefor,
The Court finde that the sale was in all respects in conformily
with the law and Judgment of this Court and was legal in all respects.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States Marshal's Sale made pursuant to the Order of Sale heretofore issued
herein, be, and the same is approved end conf'irmed.
1T IS FURTEER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foreman, United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahome, execute and deliver to the

purchaeer, the Admip. of Veterans Affairs , u good and pufficient deed

for the above-described reel property.

. ; UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
(
) LOHe . ™ * Igu(_
&5 F. RITC

ssistant 1], S. Attomey

PROVED:

+ s = s et W b e i e h % .
S— R



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United Ghates of Aneriesn,
Patitioner,

Civil Wo. (Degu8z

FILED

[MAY -8 1964

Vs,

Gernid Davld wWimberly,

Patient.

e e

sakgn NOBLE C. HOOD
Jterk, U, 8. District Court
Or this dote, it appearing from the reports received ;

by this Court (vhich are filed coincicent herewith) that both
of the examining phycicians at the National Institute Mental
Health Clinical Resesrch Center, Fort Worth, Texas, have deter-
mined that the above named patient is not one who is likely to
be rehabilitated through treatment, it is hereby CRDERED that
these procesdings be dismicsed and that saié patient be dis-
charged immadiately from the care end custody of the Surgeon
General.

Entered this 8%h day of sy , 19 @

e E B

United States District Judge




B . . P T
. . . .
SR K R S )

inex Bradhenz, ¥

prilaintisrs, e
. Yo, ENYOR

Yhe atghiscn, vusehka and Santa Pe F I L E D

tad ey sk sy, e Do dgun o Joroeoution, G api Epec it

MAY "~ 8 1968

e endent,

NOBLE C. HOOD

GOUITE ETRY. OF JUDeuy 1

dens, on thic M day of ey, AU, the sawe eing
ong 0of the xe les Sudieial daso of el coart, the abowe
cnane came on for hearing in ive reouley ordor, and reecsuant
to agiesment O Slaintiff and defendont . fhe pA D50 000 e
seanesl R oo anit Ly ber alfloroey o o ard Lyt 2nd
ragketboct o 0T e, andl the defendn o appeared by Talne,
Pluagar, TiowmE £ i e Chnoraovn, ot oach

Tluin, bolot,

A the vavuics amounced resdy Tor Lric’, and alno anooonoed

oo . 3

imt thay had agresd to, and J0a oo 0 oL T T

s we txy the saca o7 cdloadt el Loae o dw

Aochonn, BRI
e oEaTO Te T o st

Tre oo, haviog heend the cvldemnos on boball of

plaintliif apd Selfeadant, and hoavin, oo citure® (Yo SRoncimgs

and badng welt ool auffiedontly advisen oo the Crewisnn, finds

that Iner Rzashenr in entitled Lo re~o - EE Ao T
R+ U]

Tovcdenl, s w00t of vhe alleg Zo - Y (hings sov

st

w0 laine i FRr0 cotifion, the swe of P17, 000,00 and Y ]
S oetis actean, ond that gaid pxs ohen®d e, an? bhe siae ie

aardss o Fods ooad esaplaete damoces 0 o lstonicf oy Induries

srreyer in

fanelne D e oo Rprdd 10, 1509, wirs sUg teaa a

v, sutoaeest:ily svivam hy Clay bep Swiilodot, whieh puebours-ile

LT P SV e —r————— e =

Clerk, 1. S, District Cou



3 ety o
venvad I

it moden{ated

B | IR
- é B
it :
[

Fadnd LTF may

B M Kol LA

e K
;
. I

o

W s
WL
R SR L1L ST RELEF: B
cyow Preevtens oo cat fue,
L2103 N EERERRLS 1L T 3

ARy,

PR R,

JATE. T 6

S5 ARETAT amd e Femsheo

L

feotefiler, and the dedendnrd LoLpliZad of s

L, s

rondy Tox {vill,

-

[T R A ;,

o teemedtipemes £ gt

e -
P A
. oo , - oy .
s "
i -
- “ ¢ o
- o4 : X
14 ' -
v .g.i., [] 5 ks
s X

S

RO T AL T 7 E NP

FILED
w7 g 1968
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. & District Cour!
tE, vhie g ow b

he

BT

oY,

CERAGR AL ATl il

“ha oladotiil ooee

mecrwer medd bor hor athoomey. Toonge and soehers wnd

EWea el

YN,

EL1D0 BLFORTW

(R 4 ey
L
9 * IR SN
o ", . Lt
[ T ey e B
A &8 L . .
PPt SR DA N - S S
-
- G
L . -
POV T S &




R - - d - : oo L . - a
T T THNE SRR AP R, B B POk STV UL SR S Ak R R 5t A g T Tl 1

S elend dnon a3t ee ET g dsegdn o7 Che

i

e fapAnng oo Y o comomny b Cllronad

“ Cetepe crdon
trpeks an? e o Seea) Shrveet te thytartis ) NIl

st i

awer : T TS T ‘_-"1"\77r LSt A R , [ yﬁm» “,'v‘.'}“ b S EA AR

AN ODRCRET™ Y v memrd that Yo Ind 10 tave and regerr s of

. } e ey v
et o P e fart ) e AT wples and “onboa TN
. s e m omm L aae
rd ey € L Temant 1o YT - re s e :
FEP_ e N i, ar® AT W r - : A g

R ik - oA N I S RE T Eu i oY S S o LA AR I ¢ T .
SR peeyrrds ceE 1T e Sy Y ool T oa S Twoa mayse w50 Thaekhgy
TS - 7L anne Af npetder o0 - T S mdapdeT? it ion,

1 A

wnd ey 21T 0 0 e an aguabalineg Y /":-. .
o 2
Al LN o~ .
s
Thade e bafee mE-triel Toure,

m.’tdﬂt?/,
: et Dintedet of Okizhoms

k-

.f'-_ K.

AT gt AT und
FIACKIPOCK & HciTs,

By

Atbornerr Trv "laineden

CUTHBR, FLOe e, MRLLACE,
ROBS & COOPEN

By

nLebmyneern $or nefapdant

e e AR Ty WA 1 | = e e e A AN




e wooat B I I SO S

aHE N

william Brashear, }

Platntisfr,
3 Ye, BBCI0C

PR

v
-
~
tr
wj

“he Atchiscn, Tupehn and Santa ¥Fe A .
st L dwdy eaaaliy Lerehy curpgrokion, mﬁ‘r‘, Tyt

P

e fendarnt ,
NOBLE
SUURLIRT, T OF NI Clerk, y, A U Hoop
+ Digtrict oy,

Ne., .3 this 8th Jar of Muy, 963, the same heling

wie of the ze, sas judicial Gayz oFf th!. convt, the abovs
caitse case o for hearing i its reguizr ordern, and rurruant
te agresment of ladnti€f and defend nt, The plaluliff o~
weared in ren o and by his abtorneys Hrewne and Asthur:s nnd
Diaghstork & Hoditian, and the defondar’ aypoaved by rainoy,
Fiyon, wWelcl, wWallage, Ross & Conper, ity attorneys, and cach
ot the partics armounced ready for trial, and aleo ancunzed
that they had agreed to, and did wa've = Sary srisd - ¢ #aid
amtder, and waoesd o try the game apd colelt a3l fwesaos In
se il cmags Lo thie eaurt,

Tho ecurt, having heard She sv{dence on behalt of
Slaintits wnd detendanst, and havie: oonaideret ths nleadings
and Taing waldl anf suffieolently advise” dn the oemisen, finds
that Willism Bravheax iz entitle® t- rrosover of wa% v the
defandant, on sccount of the allrostlops wnt thirye set Yorth
ta olaineltft cptitior , the suw oFf 915,000,009 ead o costs
of chis sctiom, and that safd awe sheoltd bhe, 2nl the vuee ie
serardad s O oti oant esmnlete demecor o ocladintdiff for the
AEETN 07 vIvin inn @ragshear dand Srd Drochest atd owdiaal

EXounpes L Lae care ang tremteosdt o7 Ly daeghtern Mergaret




S —

e S Bl - S R D

S et ey, aen Phio et 0T G e Dleer

T, THB6, cren pnid thYes oo N o T ot e erg

ecenue o o .. sutomobile Aviven Ty chorYen Trltiae ok,

vt v matoreti e wan dpweleed Toon e L 7ot TNV e in
¢ 7 sadd defendant reilway cowsunc ov the logeroes#les oF

cai Jdefendans oo aailroad tracks and Vert Qresl Threet fn
Jesi leTta, Chlahooa,’

Ce o, VHFREEONN, CCHSTUILR, U meTo . e nn
eourt thnt oladed 190 Tavae awd roeovay off
word frge the Jdaondant, The Atcbleor, foowia oand canta e

e T R S Bt
o Trg by ¢ PTG

voalluwaw o oent . nadgment din the
oot oo vrois erdtion, and the dofeondmy S oew TenT o R

4aid sut of $16,790 0 0 v clerk - this

coTeEd Lo open U0
crurt, ans thuresftey e abgolve’ Foov o oan mTT Tevher
Tianflity or the cauvse of action set oo i olaint {0 setde

Ll e

. ) . /
tiun, and ool damages sustalys?

i o 2t
Judde, Tmiter “iatey nistrict Teaxt,
/ Northarn Nistrict of Oklahoma

TLROWRE and ANTHURD ang
RIACTATOCE & MoMILLNE

Fay

attarneys for =laintife

BEIUYVY, PLVING, TR OR, WALLACE
POST & COOOPER

By

tto¥nens S0 Tefendant,



I oney IEIED OUATHES DISBTRICT COURT FUR THE HRTHERN DIZTRICY
OF CEIATHIRAL
R

UL

e b

SUNTIER,
CAREERUPICY FOWH:
o oof:

e ALE OB
Panirunt,

Plaintiis,
Vi, CIVIL ACTION

CHARLOTY A LU LEIVERGOCE, formerly WO, COHO
AOMAND, AICHARD LLOYD ROMANSG, O7TA F
rﬁ\ ARANG, Individuslly and gs
TR OF THY GLEASON WILSON ROMARS
THUST, AR CXPHESS TRUST, CLEASON oy
CIISON wOMANS, A minor, PIORENE DUFTON, F L ED
Lag HG, AVIATION, INC., A
v, TOTAM, INC,, a Corporation
©AOMANS,

gl

e fendants . . NO_EL!.*‘. COHOOD
Cleri, *7 & Dsreiat Coney

AMENDED JUDGMETT

% tulse, within 8alc Distriet, on thig 'fflﬁ} day of

K_J Moy, L.Gi, this cause comes on fov hcaring upon Lhe plalntiffts
—
nablon Lo amend the Judgment hecatofeoie snteved In bthils causo,

o Lhe with day of Maren 1368, and the pisintiff appesrs in per-

+ sar ane by nilo Attorneys, Morris L, Liredford and wWe. J, Threadglll

and the csfencanie appear by theiy Atteornoys, Pai HMalloy and

Ploye Lae follker,

Upon the pleadings, pre-iriasl statements ane admissions
A stateaent Ly all counsel, lhe Courl fMands that the plaintlflf
hag suntalnga allegations of his complalnt and Judpmont should
Loovnneset for the plalntdlfl, Ly oamendlng the Judgmens heicbolorce
cnberec og vhe 25%h omy of March 134, bo pead mud unate as
followi:
Lo L PINECIPORE ORDTNED, ALDJUDGED AND DRORFED BY THE
2O ¢
3. (n) The transfer of real onbate by Gleason fomans Lo
Cheriothe sue [Lvergood, dlchard Lloyd fiomans,

CETa Je Ronans ag Thustes of the Gloason didlson

R R o' Ot A AR R S A X A—————r oo e T




Gleason oanus Amended Judpment Papge o

orans fPrust and Heve Jean Romans on Marceh 30, 1utd,

which property Lo herealver more partloularly

cdeserdbed by docunonis armexes hevebo apd pavked

v

“axhivdt AT be and the came 18, hereby declared to
b vodd and such trepster is herehy annulled, set
anlde and Leldd for naughi,

{b)  the tramsfer of seven {7} Charolais ceitle, two (2)

f—] horsse and twenty-seven {£7) stock catblie, along

wi h misgcellancous oquipment, 5o Charlolte Sue

Trugtea of the Gleason Wilson Romans Trusc, and Reta

O C

Ge Homang, individually, 1o hereby declared (o be
voun, and such Lranufvr is heredy annulled, set agide
and held Jor naupht,

i The transfer by Gleason Lomans of the Tollowing

(—

linted shares of cornorate stopk to the following
namec defendants, be and the fame aro hereb
ceclared Lo be vold and such tranusiers mrc hereby
armiulled, set asdde and held for naushig

ia) Cchariotte 2ue Romans (now Livevpood)

ane lwndred eighty one {(181) sharern of the comuaon
ttoek of Aviatlon, Inc,, an Oklahoma Corporatlion.

(L) eta J. Rowmansg, ninevy onc (91) shares of the
sormon steck of Aviatlon, Inec., 80 Oklahoma Corporation

{e) eta Jo Rotana, a8 Trusies of Lhe (loason ¥Willson
Aomans Toust, ndnewy (20) shares of che common
sbeck of Avietlon, Inc,., an Oklnhoma Corporstion,

Tl T pleintlifls cpuce of nctlon upon voldsnle
prodorence apainat Lhe defendant, hkete J. Romans,
is hercby diswisped, without prejudics, ai she
veatest of plalntifi and sald defeudent,

k., The cost and expenzas of the Recelvershin oroceod B
i i o wreeeeding

R AP .1 . g RS, Wt i 2 e e sarTa—p————




OC

C

Glensorn Oomane Anended Judmment Page

APPHOVLE

nersin shall be borne ny, anc Le g charpe and lien
upea bhe real and porsonal properiy mentionsd in
che forepeing parageaphs cxcept vhat she plalntiff,
an Trustee of the Estate of Gleason nonand, &
Uankrupt, shall pay from vhe generel apsets of
2pld Estete vhe sam of $2,000,00 to ainslie
Porrault, as and for [ull fecelvers fee In these
sroceedings, and the swa of $2,000,00 Lo James
0, ©1llison, ac and {or full and complece ALtormey
for Heceivers fee, Said sum shall be psid upon the
11ing of the final Receivers ceport horelin and
noproval thereof,
= A
_g‘jéiﬁﬁah/ {2%;, éﬁ%::ﬁmﬁbmdmumaﬂ“

TISTRITT JUDGn

WY TT0n FIAINT I o

TTT@JZ.‘.; l’ﬁﬁ E’.’:? J'Eaﬂﬁ?f -




The South 15 acres of Lot 1, Section 1, subject to a
flowsge easament to the United States of America over

« all that part of the following described tracts lying
below elevation 61¢,0' M.S.L.: The South 2,50 acres
of the North 5.00 acres of the Southeasst 10.00 acres
of Lot 1; the South 5.00 acrcs of tha Southeast 10,00
acras of Lot L; the South 1.25 acres ol the Norvheast
2.50 acres of the Southwest 10.00 acres of Lot 1; the
Zest 1,25 acraes of the Southcast 2,50 acres of the
Southwast 10,00 acres of Lot 1; the Scuth 1,25 acres
of the Morthwast 2,50 acres of the Southwest 10.00 acres
of Lot 1; the North 1,25 acres of the Souvthwest 2,50
acres of the Scuthwest 10,00 acres of Let 1, said flow-
age easement containing 2,506 acres

AND

A tract of land in Lot 2 of Section 1 and the SWk of
NEY of Sectien 1, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at o point on the East lire of Lot 2, 495
feet North of the Southeast corner of said lot; thence
Southwesterly on a straight line to a point 330 feet west
and 165 feat north of the Southeast corner of said Lot
2; thence West and parallel with the South ljpe of said
lot 330 fe2t to a point 6560 {cet west and 165 feet MNorth
cf the Southeast coraner of said Lot 2; thence South-
westerly o3 a straight line to a peint 495 feet Last
and 165 fect Scouth of the Northwest corner of the SWi
of NEX%; thence Southwestérly on a straight line to a
polnt on tare Scuth line of the $Wy of NEX of Section 1,
165 feet Fast of the Southwest corner of said SWY of
NEi; thence East on the South line of the SUWk of NE)
to the Scutheast corner thereof; thence North along the
East line of the SWk of NEY% &nd the East line of Lot 2
to the point of beginning, subject to flowage easement .
to the United States of America over all that part of
the following described tracts lying below elevation 61C.0'
M.S.L.: Tnse Scutheast diazonal 0.3125 acres of the
Southeast D.625 acres of the Northeast 2.50 acres of the
Southeast 10,00 acres of Lot 2, the Northeast (.0625 acres
of the Southeast 2,50 acres of the Southeast 10.00 acres
of Lot 2, che Southeast diagonal 0.3125 acres of the
Horthuest 0.625 acres of the Southeast 2,50 acres of the
Southeast 10,0C acres of Lot 2, the South 2.50 acres of
the South 3.00 acres of the Southeast 10.00 acres of
Lot 2, the Wy of NEY of MEM of SWY: of NEX and the NUY of
SEY of MER of SWi: of ¥iX and the Ns of SWy of MIi of SW
of NEX and the N of % of SW of NEX and a tract of
land ir the Southeast 0,025 seres ol the Southeast 2.50
acres of the Scuthwest 10,00 acres of Tot 2, the MEL of
NEL of Ny of SV of NZ) more particularly described as:
Tecinning at the Norcheast cornoer of said Southeast 0,625
acres of the Southeast 2,50 zcres of the Southwast 10.00
acres of Lot 2; thence Scuth 330,00 [ect to the Southeast
corner of sald NE} of NEY of WY, of SV of WEY,; thence
Vest 105,00 feet to the Soutluest corner thereol; thence
Northeesterly on a straight line to the point of begivning,
SEX of NEY of NWy of SW: of Nl and the R of SEY of Wiy of
SWY of FEL and the Ei of MEX of &9 of SW: of Npl, oud a
tract of land In the &Y of ¥% of SWy of SW& cf Nil, and

e e e b . g A ————©



che WYy of Fk of SWk of SWk of Wik und the Wy of SEY of

Wk ol SWY of WEX ond che SWY of NEk of WY of SWE of

NEY, move particularly descyibed as: Beginning at the

Southwest corner of said B of Wy of SWwh of SWhk of NELR

“thenee Fast 330,00 feet te the Scoutheast comnar of said

Wk of Bk of SWy of Su¥ of BEY; thence Morth 1155.00 feet
to the Hertheast corner of said &WY of WEY of ik of SWk
of NE¥: thence Southwesterly cm a stralght line to’ the
point cf beginming, sald flowage easemens centaining
3.88 pcres.

ANL
The 384 of NEY and the EX of S5EX and the EY of NWY of
$EY and the Ek of Wy of NWg of SEk and the Ek of Wy of Wk
of WY of SEL: and the Northeast diagonal half of che
following tract: EX of MWk of MY of Wi of SEX and the
NEY of SWY of NWY of SWY of SFY; and the Ey of Wk of SWy of
SEX and the EY% of SWy of SEk and the SWY of SWY of SWi of
SEk erd the Southwest dlagonal half of the Wy of MWk of
SWk of SWY of SEY of Section 1, subject to flowage eascment
to the United States of America over all that part of the
follewiny described tracts lying below elevation 610.0 feet
M.$.L.: The E% of Wi of SW:k of WWY of SE% and che vk of
SEY of SWL of MWy of SEY and a tract of land in the £k of
Ny of NUk of SWY of SEX and the NE% of SWy of WWx of
SWy of SkY, wore particularly described as: Beginning at
the Northweat corner of sald EY of MWk of MWy of sWk of
SE%: thence East 165.00 feet to the Northeast cormer thereof;
thence South 495.00 feet tc the Southeast corner of said
NEY of SWh of NWX of SWk of SEY; thence Northwesterly on a
straight line to the point of begirming, the Ex of Wy of
SWy of SEX and the Sk of MWy of NEY of SWy of SEY and the
SWy of N2k of SWY of SEY and the W of SE¥ of NEY of SWi
of SEX amd the SWy of NW of SEX of SWY of SEY and the SW
of SEX of SWy of SEY and the SWi of SWY of SWY of SE¥ and

' the Southwest diagonal half of the Wk of NWy of SWy of SWk

of SEk

AND
All of tae Sk of SWk of Sectiom 1, except the Northeast
diagonal half of the EY of NEY of NEY of SEk of SWE and
subject to flowage easement to the United States of America
over a1l that part of the following described tract of
land lying below elevation 610.0 feet M.$.L.: The Ek of
SEX of NEk of SEX of SWY and the Southwest diagonal half
of the Ey of NEY of NEY of SEY of SWY and the Wk of NEY of
NEY of SEX of SWY and the E} of NWk of NEX of SE¥ of SW%

AND
All of the SWY of SEY of NEX of Section 2, except the
Northeast diagenal half of the Ny of NEY of SWY of SEY of
NEX

AND
The 5Wy of SEY of SEY of NEX and the Southwest diagonal
half of the §k of NWY of SEY% of SE% of NEX and the Wy of
NEY of NEY of SEYf of Section 2

AND
The MWY of Nik of SEX and che Wy of SEx of NEY of SEX%
and the SEX of Sy of NEY of S£Y% and the Sk of SEY
and the Southwest diagonal half of the WY of NEY of SEY
of Wik of SEf of Section 2, subject to flowage e¢asement
to the United States of America over all that part of the

T
.

b

¢ mst———————rp—



+ v ————m

Llowil  desexibed trect of lend lyil_ below elavaetion
L0 feer M.8.%.1 AlL thar part of che Ny of 5Bk of NER
£ SEy of $&% and the NBY of NEY of SEY of SER and the -

of SE
- B of BWh of NEY of SEk of SEY and tho SEX of SEY of gk

o SEY and the Southwest diagoual half of the W of NEk
of §i¢ of WEL of SEY and the EX of Wk of SEY of NEk of
Si% sand the WY of Wk of SEY of WEL of 5EX and the WY of
NEY of NEY of SEk ond the SWY of $EX of SEY of NEY and
the Southwest diagenal half of the Sk of MWk of SEX of
SER of NEk and the SE of SWY of SE% of NEL and the Sk
of NE¥ of SW of SEX of NEL and the Southwest diagonel half
of the 8% of NEX of SW§ of SEk of NE%X and the Wk of SWy
of 8B4 of WE and the Wk of $Wy of SWy of SE¥ of NEY

ARD
The Southeast diagonel haif of the NEY of SE% of SWY of
REY and che SEY of SEX of SWY of NEY of Section 2, subject
to filowage easement to che United States of America over
all that part of the following described tracts lying below
elevation 611,0 feet M.S.L.: The Southeast diagonal half of
the NEY of SEX of SWX of NEX and the SE¥ of SE¥ of SWk of
REY and the Nk of NEL of NEY of NWY of SEk and the MWk of
MWy of MWk of MEY of SEX

AND
The EY of EY of WMWY of SEY &nd the Southeast diagonal half
of the Ex of Wy of SEY of M) of SE% of Section 2, subicct
to flowags easement to the United States of America over all
that part of the following described tract of land lying
below elevatien 61,0 feet M.S.L.: ALl that part of the SEY
of NEY of MWk of SE% and the NE% of SEY of NWY of SEY and rhe
Scutheast diasgonal half of the EX of Ek of NWy of SEX of
MWk of SEX, seid flowsge easement containing .48 acres

AND
The EY of SWY of SEX of Section 2, subject to flowage ecase-
ment to the United Scates of America over the following
Ceacribed tract of land lying below elevation 611.0 feet
M.5.L.: All that parct of the Wk of EY of SWy of SEX, aaid
flowagze eusemant containing 2.23 acras .

AND
The Ny of MWk and the Wy of KWk of NEX of Section 12,
subject to flowage casement to the United States of
America: All thac part of the % of MWk of NWY of NEX and
the SWY% of NWk of MWk of NEY and the NWY of SWY of NW% of
NEk and the EY of EY of NE% of NEY of NW% and the EY of NEk
of SEX of NEY of MWL lying below elevetion 61L.0 feet M.S.IL.,

AND
The Sk of BWY end the NY of NX of SWY and the Wk of SWi of
NE% snd thoe SEX of $WL of NEY and the Nj of MWY of SEX of
Section 12 .

-

AND
The E% of NWYy of NE¥ end the NEX of NE¥ and the EY of SEX
of NEY and the EY of NEX of SEY of Scction 11,

ALL of the heresinabove real property being in Township &
Noxth, Rerge 15 East

ARD
All of Lots 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7; and the SEX of NWY and NEM
of SWk and N¥ of SEY of SWk and SWY% of SEX of SWk and the
Wk of WY of SEX and SW of sW¥ of NEX of Seccrion 6 awd
North 18.99 acves of Lot 1 of Section 7, all in Township 8

Nerth, Range 16 East, and tha SWY of SEX of SWY of Section 3, .

B

L



.




¢ it 1 e b b - C e e e 1

IN TEL UNITLD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED
MAY 1O 105
T. DOX PITTMAN and [IM GAFFNEY,

Co-Acministraiors of the Dsiate of
DONALD Z. DLATON, Deceasec,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk. 1. 8. District Courr

Plaintiffs, ;.
RNV

Vs. NO, &2z - CIVIL

A, PAUL COMPTON, M., D.,

Defendants.

e e e e e M Mt ot e et

ORDER APPROVING COMPROMISE AND ENTRY
: OF JUDGMENT

For aad in consideration of the Stipulation of the mrties in the
above-entitled sction necetofors filed herein wherein the Plaintiffs and the
Defendant have agreed that the Defendant will pay to the Plaintiff the sum of
Fifty-five Thousand Three Hundred Eleven and 65/100 Dollars {$55,311,65)
without admission oI fault or liability on the part of the said Defendant, and
whereby said Plain:ififs rave agreed to accept the said sum in full and complete
settlement of €ll claims and demands arising out of the death of Donald E. Deaton,

Deceased, said comnpromwise is hereby approved, and, it is

ORDIRED that judgment is hereby entered for and on behalf of the
Flaintiffs and against the Defendant in the sum of Fifty~five Thousand Three

Hundred Eleven and 65/100 Dollars ($535,311.65), and, it is further

ORDERED that said Plaintiffs, as Co-Administrators of the Estate
of Donalé E Deaton, Deceased, shall disburse the proceeds of said judgment

in accord with the .aws of the State of Oklahoma, and that after the costs and

expenses of litigation have Leen paid, that all of the remaining portions of said



judgment shali he paid to ANNITTE CHAMBERS, formerly ANNETTE DEATON, the
surviving spouse of Donald £ Deaton, Doeceased, for the use and benefit of said

surviving spousc, ang to her as mother and natural guardian of Donna & Deaton,

and Xellv L. Deaton, each minors,

by
—r Ay
\‘,4;},&,,. - f—-*’::}:.l_k-:...;_u-"_ i éi;

FRED %.. DAUGHER?Y e
United States District Judge

APPRCVLED:

FLOYD L, WALKER and C}ARL LONGMIRE

3/

By ~/ el oA {4 6.;.'__(1-{;:1:1_,\
Attorneyd for Piaintiffs
HOUSTON, KLEIN & DAVIDSON
PR ' “‘- ""u o o
By/-’ ST e e
i JOHN RICHARIDS, Aftorney for the
i Defendant

e A bt



I TOE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CommT POR TH
NOKTILEN DIGIRICT GF GRKLAMOMA

McCULLOUGH TCCL COMPANY, a corporationm, )
Plaintiff, )
)
¥, ) Mo, 6417 Civil
)
TUREY A HCHLRIATSKOY, an individual, ) FILED
bDefendant, ) ‘
MAY 131965
C R o v B
e NOBLE €. HOOD

Clerk, U. S, District Court

Plaintiff's “otion o Amend Tulmment under Rule 5%{e} Federal
Rules (ivil Procedure, 1s lenied a¢ the requested amendment is not
within the Impovt of the Momorandum Cpinion of the Court ars clearly
showia by the orovieions of the samc.

Tt ir mo crdered, this 13th day of sy, 1968,

(=) c/-ic%{da‘é-é’azy
Fred baugherdy D/

United States District Judpe




i s e b -

NG, 67-C=-97
Iiv THL UTITLL §TATLS DISTERCT L OAT TN ANL LR THe

OORTHELY DISTRICT 5 8 alduMae

sayland Trils,

FILED

MAY 13 1965

Plaintif{

va

~ NOBLE C. HOOD
“lerk, U. 8, District Goyrt

iéwin i, Tuox, ¢ al,

[P U

Defencants

CRDER SUSTAINING MCTIUN Tow DISMISS

Thie cauge vaine sn this day to be heard apon the nictiun tu dismiss
duly served andd filed Lereln.

Whereus w after heaving argumen's § cransel for fhc regpective
partics and upoen Jdav consideration thereof.

It is ovdered that the plaintiff's cotion be and it is hevely dis;r.-‘issecj..
Srithons prajncicon e plointiff'e cost.

ated: May L3, 1968,

/S o E i

Listrict Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THHE moanE&L' E D
DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

IAS E
JUDITH A. LEITCH, MAY 13196y

Plaintiff NOBLE ¢, Hoop
Lierk, 14 ®©

5.? = District Cayyr

V. o, 6GE-C-52

THE NORTUMESTERM MUTUAL LIFPE Civil

INSURANCE COMDPANY,

Defendant

DISMISSAL OF ACTION

T1ig cause coming on for hearing before me, the under-
signed Juige cf the said Court, on the 13th day of May 1968,
for trial and the plaintiff appearing by and through her
attornevs, Spillers & Spillers by C. C. Spillers, Jr., and the
defandant appearing by and through its attorneys, Gable, Gotwals,
Hays, Rubin & Fox by Jack N. Hayr, and the parties by their
counsel announced in open court that this cause has been sattlad
and compromisesd and it is the desire of the plaintiff to dismiss
tiis actisn, the defendant to be charged with court costs, and
the court being advised in the premises finds that it should be
so ordered,

I7 IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by this Court that the
plaintiff's action be and the same is hereby dismissed with
prejudice and the court costs of this action be and they are

hereby taxed against the defendant.

o, & i

United SBtates plistrict Judge

APPROVEL:

R - .
| a4 RN
S e S AL L

T C. Spiflers, JF.
Attoraey for Plaintiff

L

P ! L ",f _A,{,;f,(;s.j_

Jack k. Hays 7
Attorney for Defendant

- o mmon G s—————r—— e e s el 1 - bl 1



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES E I L E D

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MAY 131968

NOBLE. C. HODD™"
vlerk, U. S, District Court
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
DECREE OF FORFELTURE

v.
Civil Action No. 68-C-69
$3,460.00 IN CURRENCY,

Respondent.

Nl Nt el Sl S Sl o S sl

Upon the annexed affidavit of Lawrence A. McSoud, United States Attorney,

duly verified the _ﬂ?‘_ day of /W/f/y , 1968, and upon all the
papers filed and the p;oceedi_ngs heretofere and herein,

NOW, on motion of Lawrence A. McSoud, United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, attorney for the Flaintiff, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the default of all persons claiming
or having any interest in the said $3,460.00 in currency be, and same hereby
is noted; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the said $3,460.00 in currency be,
and the same hereby is forfeited and condemned to the use of the United States

of Ameérica for the causes propounded in the Complaint herein; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that DO YLE W, FIREAAN

the United States Marshel for rhe Northern District of Oklahoma, be and he
hereby is directed te turn over to the District Director of Internal Revenue,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, or his representative, the $3,460.00 in currency

involved in this case.

oA
Dated this __r’-?:_ day of 7/%"7/ , 1968,
J

MW@/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

RS ————— Y -1 o ——————r———t = ¢ e e ————-



TH THE UMITED STATES DISTRILT COURT FOR THE
HORTHEAR DISTRICT OF CKLAROMA

United Gtates o fmerlea, )
Petitiocner, )
vs. ) Civil No. 3 Guil
Jerry Micheel huvater, j
) FILED
N ﬁ IN OPEN GOURT
ORDERJ MAY 14 1968
NOBLE C. HOOD ‘d -

Or. this date, it appearing from the reports receivez@erk’ U. S. District Court
by this Court (shich are filed coincident herewith) that both
of the examining physicians at the Naticnzl Institute Mental
Health Cliriecal Resecrch Center, Fort Worth, Texas, have deter-
rined that the above named patient is not one who is likely to
be rehabilitated through treatment, it is hereby ORDERED that
these proceedinzs be dismissed and that said patient be dis-
charged imrediately from the ecare and custody of the Surgeon
General.

i - 23]
Entered this __ **“' day of Hey s 19 (

(oo & i

United Stotes District Judge

- U - - e p————— e
ST ———— o i IR A e S . P ————



S . e T -

IN THE UMITELD STATES DISTRICYT COURT FOR THY NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

FERN TURPIN, }
Plaintiff, ;
—vE- § No. 68-C-56 i
FREDA M. TURPIN, Q Civil FILED
Defendant. ; My 15 1968
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, 11, §. District Court

A
Now on this  j7 “day of May, 1968 this

cage comirg on for the consideration on the Motion to Dismiss
by the Court, and for good cause shown, and being fully advised
in the premises, the GCourt finds that thie case should be dismissed
with prejudice to the filing of & future action.

it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed
that the case is hereby dismlssed with prejudice, costs to be borne

by the Defendants,

/;7 7

P

JUOGE OF THE U, ST DISTRICT COURT



e 4tee

oD DISYRINT OF

SLETRTON CO0nT Foe Wik W0

A Ll
Tl rran
\
RERRNAT! . 3
LT

wla=dlrn

RTTTR Y I I oK

|
it

.

¢3!

w

P N
MAY 16 196%
K L S S
— NOBLE G. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court
P ol Hoy, dial, o plownseid b pliestion
Zow Al ol pwoldcion oul DL fiidn O QOO D de=
devgres b U ECEIRYPRNTS DR B £oLen nmbel-
A :
o o
el Lh ; v




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OLLIE KREBS,

/

Plaintiff, No. 68-C-24
Vs.

ELFRIEDA L, BAUMANN,

FILED

PR P e

________ - - Lefendant.
MAY 16 1968 Kg
ARLIE AMMON, NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court
Plaintiff, No. 68-C-25

Vs. {Consolidated for Trial)

ELFRIEDA L, BAUMANN,

Defendant.

MOTION, STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The Flainziffs Ollie Krebs and Arlie Ammon respectiully move the
Court to dismiss, and do hereby dismiss with prejudice, their above entitled
and numbered actions against the Defendant Elfrieda I.. Baumann, for the
reason that said actions have been compromised and settled by the parties.

The parties hereté further stipulate and agree that this settlement is
without prejudice to the rights of the collision insurance carrier of Ollie Krebs
to bring suit for thz lose it sustained by reason of its payment to Ollie Krebs
for the property damage to her car under its collision insurance policy. The
parties agree that suit by said automobile insurance carrier shall not constitute
a "splitting of cause of action" and is specifically reserved to The Western

Casualty and Surety Company.

OLLI.E KREBS and ARLIE AMMON

SRIAY/4 [

mgton, boh & Poe
torneya for Plaintifis




ELFRIEDA L, BAUM_ANN/

/W( /i L

Church & Rober¥
Attorneys for Defendant

ORDER

o

Now on this 14th day of May, 1968, the Court ordere that the
Complaints filed herein, and that the actions and causes of actions herein,
be and the sarie are bereby dismissed with prejudice, at the cost of the

Defendant.

aildeen W/

LUTHER BOHANON,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ad



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN ANDFOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffy
_VS_
W. E., RANCH, INC,, JAMES B.
WEEDIN, and MEREDITH M,
WEEDIN,
Defendants,

ATLAS CREDIT CORPORATION and
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY QOF VINITA,
OKLAHOMA,
Defendants and
Cross-Petitioners.

JUDGMENT

e

No. CIVIL 64-83

FILED

MAY 20 1368

NOBLE C. HOOD “g\ .
Clerk, U. §, District Court

This action came on for trial on this 14th day of February,

1968, before the court, Honorable Luther Bohanon, District Judge pre-

siding and the issues having been duly heard the court requested briefs

of the parties and having duly received and considered them the cause

came on for decision on April 9, 1968; based on the Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law of the court:

IT I& ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Atlas

Credit Corporation's judgment heretofore entered in this cause on February

28, 1967, for $32,074.31 with interest at ten percent from February 15,

1967, until paid and afttorneys fees of $4, 861,15, be and it hereby is

confirmed in all particulars; and it is



FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said
judgment against the W. E. Ranch, Inc., James B. Weedin and Meredith
M. Weedin is non-diaschargeable in bankruptcy.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECGREED that
the judgment of the First National Bank and Trust Company of Vinita,
Oklahoma, entered in this cause on February 28, 1967, for $23,111.85
with interest thereon at 6% per annum from the 30th day of April, 1965,
until paid, and aitorney fees as provided in the note representing said
obligation in the amount of $2,361.19, and a further sum in the amount of
$2,500.00 with interest thereon at 6% per annum from the 30th day of
November, 1965, until paid, and attorneys fees as provided in said note
in the amount of $300.00, and a further sum in the amount of $72.75 with
interest thereon at the rate of 6-1/2% per annum from the 2%9th day of
April, 1966, until paid, and attorney fees as provided in said note in a
reasonable sum, which the court finds to be $75.00, be and it hereby is
in all particulars confirmed; and there is ordered credited thereon $2,500.00
received as a result of sale of real estate on foreclosure herein and f.he
remainder thereof remains unpaid. Let execution issue thereon.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Commercial Credit Equipment Corporation have and recover judgment of
and from James B. Weedin $6,006.75 with interest thereon at 6% per
annurm from February 28, 1966, and until paid and an attorneys fee of
$750.00. Let execution issue thereon.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the Clerk of this Court pay to Atlas Credit Corporation all funds held in the
Registry of the Court until it8 judgment is satisfied in full; any remaining
funds shall be paid to the First National Bank and Trust Company of Vinita,
Oklahoma; if after the application of said funds to the Judgment of Atlas

Credit Corporat.on any part thereof remains unpaid let execution issue

thereon. -S/Z W?(é’

¢ ——— . < ©n e e n——— i, A — -+ _
e mr—rT——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

TEE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

MAY 20 1368

THOMAS E, ROBERTSON,

Plaintiff, )
v ) NOBLE ©. HOOU
) Clerk, U. 8. District Cov
ROY L. MORGAN PRCODUCTION COMPANY, )
an Oklahoma corpeoration,
Defendants and P//
Third Party Plaintiffs, ) No, 6602
v. )
GENERAL COLLOIDAL CARBON, INC., )
a corporation,
)
Third Party Defendant.
)

CORDER APPROVING UNITED STATES MARSHALL'S
SALE ON EXECUTION

This matter comes on for hearing on the objections to the
Marshall's Execution Sale, made by the plaintiff, Thomas E,
Robertson, and upon the motion by Roy L. Morgan, the purchaser at
such sale, for approval and confirmation of such sale, pursuant to
notice heretofore given for hearing at this time,

The sale sought to be confirmed, being the sale of goods,
chattels and personal property of the defendant, International
Carbon, Inc,, made by the United States Marshall of the Northern
Disfrict of Oklahoma, on the l4th day of May, 1968, to Roy L,
Morgan, under a writ of execution issued out of the office of the
Clerk of this court, dated the lst day of May, 1968, under which
levy and execution sale was made of the following described propert
to wit:

(1) Patent No. 3,127,245 1sgsued by the United States

Patent Office of the United States Department of
Commerce, granted March 31, 1964, to Thomas E,

Robertgon, for apparatus and method of production
of carbon black, and assigned by sald Patentee to

Tnternational Carbon, Inc,, recorded July 24, 1964,
in sald office, and

¥+




{(2) Pilot model of Patent Mo, 3,127,245 of apparatus
and method of production of carbon black,

And the court having carefully examined the proceedings of gaid
Imited States Marshall under sald execution is gatisfied that the
same have been performed in all respects in conformity to law and
that due and legal notice of said sale was published as required by
law, more than ten days prior to said sale, as shown by proof of
said publication attached to the return of said execution on file
herein, and that on the day fixed therein; namely, the l4th day of
May, 1968, at 1:00 p.m., said property was duly sold at public
huction to Rey L. Morgan, he being the highest and best bidder
therefor; and the Clerk is accordingly directed to make an entry on
the Journal cof this court that the court is satisfied of the
legality of said sale and that no valid objédtions thereto have beet
made.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED BY THE COURT that sald
Execution Sale and the proceedings be and the same are hereby
npproved and confirmed; it 1s further ordered that Doyle W. Foreman
Inited States Marshall for the Northern District of Oklahoma make
bnd execute to the purchaser at said sale, Roy L. Morgan, a good
hnd sufficient Bill of Sale, Assignment and Transfer of the Title

hnd Ownership of sald personal property so sold.
. /)‘(\ ot : "),jr oo ‘ “ . ‘-ll"-r

Judge of the United Stétes Distfict
Court ‘

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONNSON & FISHER

By é ,fArf’f// f’:%j’ﬁ% 4
Atfornéy for Roy L. Morgan,
Third Party Plaintiff, Judgment

Creditor ard Purchaser

-7-

L —— . 5 B Rt e 1



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LINDA RIX,
Plaintiff,

vS. No. 67 - C - 230
COLONIAL REFRIGERATED
TRANSPORATION, INC., LEE

ROY GIPSON, CENTRAL MATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, JOE BOWEN,

FILED

PR S N e

DeEendants.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW Clerks U. S
AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL

ON the Motion of the parties for findings of fact and conclusions
of law on this &tdsy of May, 1968, the Court finds as follows,
to-wit:

1. That cn the date of the accident, June 27, 1967, Linda Rix
was married to Webb Eldon Rix.

2. That the said Linda Rix was separated from Webb Eldon Rix on
the above date and is now separated from him.

3. That she personally and only incurred each, every and all of
the past, presunt and future medical expenses, of every kind in nature,
ariging to her and arising out of the said accident on June 27, 1967,
and that Webb iZldon Rix did not in any manner obligate himself in any
manner to pay any and all sald medical expenses.

4., That the Cemplaint filed herein as an element of damages had
all of the past, pregent and future medical expenses incurred as grising
out of said accident on said date and same is a legal and proper element
of damages for said Linda Rix.

5. That 1t is the intent of the parties hereto to effect a full,
final and complete settlement of all claima and derivative actions arising
out of gaid accident.

6. That Webb Lldon Rix has failed and neglected to institute any
action, derivative actlon or otherwise, arieing out of said accident.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

NOW on this jzﬁ?é;«day of May, 1968, the Court concludes as a matter

of law, the fcllowing, to-wit:




A T g2 2 1 . e e AR it

1. The medical expenses incurred as a result of the accident on
June 27, 1967, were and are the legal oblipgation of Linda Rix and that’
a compromise of the above entitled cause concludes any other person
from being obligated or having to pay sald medical expenses. -
2. That a compromise settlement will conclude any and all claims,
causes of actions and/or damages arising out of any injuries to the
person or body of Linda Rix.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The above matter coming on to be heard this &may of May, 1968,
upon the written application of the parties for a dismissal of thesaid
action with prejudice, the Court having examined said application finds
that said parties have entered into & compromise setflement covering all
claims involved in the action and have requested the ¢ourt to dismiss sa%q
action with prejudice ¢to any future action, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises, finds that said action should be dismissed pursuant
to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD by the Court that the .
action of plaintiff filed herein against the defendangs be and the game
is hereby dismissed with prejudice to any future action.

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R

APPROVAL:

PALMER, SHLPI-I.EFD MANER AND /ARMSTRO

P \\) Ve i;£22;>
bys o fe TR i

TRobert Shepherd
Attorneys for Plaintiff,
LINDA RIX,

PA -3,
/efl'/fﬁf-’ ’éz'

Plaintiff,

ALFRED B KNIGHT 2

Attorney ﬁ ch'Mdﬁn’ts.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

ANTHONY J, LAMONICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, }
)
Y - } No., é6B-C-13 :
) FILED
JAMES A, JACKSON and ) ‘
JOHN R, NOLEN, JR.,
| ) HAY 20 1968
Pefendants., )
NOBLE G. HQODW
ORDER Gierk, U. §. District

Upon oral application made in open court,
advislng the court that this case has been compromised and settled
whils on trial;

THEREFORE the court finds that the

case should be dismiesed with prejudice costs to be paid by the

Defendants. - /%4 ;
; ] ’/l zi >

JTUSGE OF IRAE U5, DISTRITT COURT™



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tl
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americn,
Iibelant, §
vs. § Civil No. {8-c-b2
0 1965 . Devil 5 —
el FILED
tools and appuirtenaneen, ) ’
Regpondent. % MAY 17 196&’
) NOBLE © FOOD

Jterk:
AMENDMENT TO DECREE

This metter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this
/5;___7_5"__ duy of Muy 193, end being fully edvised in the premises that the
Buresu of Harcotices has no need for the subject vehjcle and the Court
heving: been adviied by the Genersl Bervices Adminlstration that there
is no other Federul requirement for said vehicle, the Decree entered
heroln on the 26th dey of April 1963, be and 1t is hereby amended to
provide that the subject veliicle be turned over to the United States

Marshel to be disposed of as provided by law.

/ Z . /iMW/
m;gTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

U, & District Court



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE :
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

£. W. HOLIDAY, ) R
Plaintiff, 3
Vs, No. 67 - C- 162
Carl Mercer, et al., 4
Defendants, F I L E D
MAY 2 1 1966
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE NOBLE C. HOOD

vlerk, U. 8. District Court

Ccmes now A, W. Hbliday, plaintiff above naned
and does hereby dismiss with prejudice the above entitled and

numbered cause at cost of plaintirf.

<t

Dated this ;.?/' Pday of May, 1968.

A. W. HOLIDAY
7 el

(105 Attorney / |
=30 )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
On this 21lst day of May, 1968, upon application of plaintiff,
it is
OaDERED that the pbove entitled and numbered cause be and
the same is dlsmissed with prejudice at cos of plalntiff,

de o LOE
Totet e oa b 00T

Unttad States DISErict Judg




Pl

JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-68)

United States District. Conrt

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FIiLE No. 68-c-8 -~

FILED

vy, JUDGMENT
MAY 221968

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Couri

Bertha Criner

American Home Products, Corporation, a corp.
and Whitehall Laboratories, Inc., a corp.

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E Barrow
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered ita verdict, for the defendant.
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff Bertha Criner take nothing,

that the action is dismissed on its merits, and that the defendants
American Home Products, Corporation, a corp. and Whitehall Laborator-
ies, Inc., a corp., recover of the plaintiff, Bertha Criner, their

costs of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoms ,this 2ond day

of May , 1868 .

NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk of Court

Depryby Tlerk

L O B PP S



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VAN DUSEN AIRCRAFT SUPPLIES,
SOUTHWEST DIVISION, INC,,

FILE Dﬁg
MAY 23 1968

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, District Court

Plaintiff,
vs.,

EXECUTIVE FLIGHT, INC., and
H. L. CARON,

Civil Action
Defendants.

No. 65 9 6

ORDER CONFIRMING SALE

on this _:EL£4Q day of May, 1968, there came on for
hearing the Return of Sale by Doyle W. Foreman, United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, by Carl W.
Gardner, Deputy, upon execution heretofore issued herein, and
the court having examined said Return and being fully advised,
finds said sale was conducted in all respects as provided -
by law and after due notice, and that the levy made by the
Marshal upon the personal property of the defendant, H. L. Caron,
as described, was in all respects regular.

IT IS, THEREFORE, by the court ordered, adjudged and
decreed that sale be and the same is hereby confirmed, and
the said Marshal is hereby ordered and directed to execute a

Bill of Sale conveying said personal property to ROBERT B. REED,

Core G~

United States District Judge

the purchaser thereof.




o e s et = LT M ER U 1 oy TG PP T

UNITRE 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE NORTHERN
CISTRICT OF M LAHUGK A,

MARY CRAFT, cee. L Plaintifs, )
)
-¥ige ) No. BT-(-240
)
SAFEWAY STORES, ING., <++..Defendant. ) FILED

v B !Qf-\f
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE WMAY 23

NOBLE C. HOOD
Comon nov the plaintiff, MARY CRANT, and dispa¥adhk &xen&%ﬂqscwd

fiyled and numbered cause of sction with prejudice to the bringing of a fulure
action,
Lated this /[?d\ay of May, 1968,
ey ) y “2: ) y
r‘lamt i.f’

}2
-
QN Yo A/ L "/J i
Attorney for Flaintilf

Comes now the defendant, by and through ita counsel of record, and
consents to the digmisasl of the above atyled and numbered causc of action with

prejudice tc the bringing of any future action,

HUDSIN, WHIATON & BRETT

By A o . :
Attorneys for Defendant

UM IS HERZBY ORDERED that the above styled and numbered

ceuse be disrniissed with prejudice.

UN[TJD STATES DIETRICT JUDGE

THRB:e}

D-10-fg



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOWMA

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
TINSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

VS. CIVIL NO., 6483

W. £, RANCH, INC., JAMES B.
WEEDIN, MEREDITH M. WEEDIN,
WILLIAM D. ELLETT, and JACKIE
ELLETT, ATLAS CREDIT CORPORATION,
a4 corporation, and ATLAS SUB-
SIDIARIES OF MISSQURI, INC., a
corporation,

FILED

MAY 31 1965 <

Defendants,
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY OF VINITA, OKLAw

HOMA, a corporation, Additional
Defendant on Cross-Complaint,

NOBLE C. HOOD
slerk, U. 8, District Court

Vs.

COMMERCIAL CREDNIT EQUIPMENT
CORPCRATION ancd PROFESSIONAL
ENTERFRISES, INC.,
Third-Perty
Defendants.

e e e e e M e e e S St Mt St S e S S Ml S ot ot e gt S S et et

JULGMENT AGAINST THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF
JAMES B. WEEDIN

Comes now the United States District Court for the
Northern Distriet of Oklahoma on this 15th day of February,
1968, and finds that the Plaintiffs, W. E. Ranch, Inc., James B. |
Weedin and Meredith M. Weedin, appeared in open Court by their
attorney, Mr. Alvin Floyd and the Third-Party Defeﬁdant, Pro-
fessional Enterprises, Inc., is represented in open Court by its
attorney, lMr., JdJohn M. Imel.

1. The Court finds that pursuant to the Cross-Claim

of Professional Enterprises, Inc. on January &, 1965, the

Defendsnt, James B. Weedin, gave a $45,000.00 note to Professicn-

al Enterprises, Inc,, which note was given for lease payments oni
certain farm egquipment to be used by the Third-Party Plaintiff, 1
W. E. Ranch, Inc.

2. The Court finds that the Defendant, James B. i

Weedin, had defaulted on payments of said note {rom its ineception,



thereby making the full amount of $45,000,00 immediately due,
plus dinterest at the rate of six per cent per annum from on or
about January &, 1965,

3. VWhereby the Court having considered all the evi-
dence in this master including the note, the blll of sale, and
equipnent lease, all of which were executed by James B, Weedin
to Proressional Enterprises, Inc. on January 6, 1965, does here-i
by find taat the cross-claimant, Professional Enterprises, Inc.
is entlicvizd t¢ Judgment against James B, Weedin in the amcunt of .
$45,000.00 with interest to date of $5,400.00 and further
interest at the rate of six per cent per annum from the date of

i

this judgment and for attorneys fees in the amount of $2,500.00. |
E L. The Court finds further, after examining the
.j certified copy of Judgment from the Circuit Cour: of Jasper
i County, Misscuri, entered May 15, 1967 in cause no. 56894,

i
I
E; Professional Enterprises, Inc. vs. James B. Weedin and Meredith

M. Weedin in the amount of $45,000.00, plus interest and

attorneys fees, is the same cause of action and on the same note

for which the Court enters judgment against James B. Weedin in

1
g; this action. :
%f WHEREBY, IT IS ORDERED, aADJUDGED AND DECREED that the |
ii Third-Party Defendant, Professional Enterprises, Inc. is granted;
Jjudgment zgainst anc may recover from James B. Weedin the sum ofi
$45,000.00, plas interest to date of $5,400.00, and further f

|

interest &t the rate of six per cent per annum from date of

Judgment end for attorneys fees in the amcunt of $2,500.00.

,. Y

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

JUDGVMENT APPROVED A4S TC FORM:

J
!
! 2. e o -
|
|

ALVIN ZLOYD, Attorp®y for Third-
Party Plaintifs, W. E. Ranch, Inc.,
James 3. Weedin and Meredith M. Weedin

WL

LJURN N TVEL, Attorney for Third-
#"Party pJefendant, Professional
Interprises, Inc.

-2




I THD UNITID STAI'}

O COURT
MOALD FOR TR NGETHERD g

CI ORLAROMA

FILED

MAY 28 1960

Plaintiff,

NOBLE C. HOOD
wlerk, U 8. District Court
A BRICAN HC .. F ASSUBANCE
COMPANTY,

refendant. Wo. BT«C-130

STIPOLATICN CF LISLISSAL

Cemve now the parties hereto, by and througn their counsel, and stipulate
that the above entitled aclion is discontinued and dismissed with prejudice
to any future aciion,

;‘(), Kivhfh = il
Joanne 8. Teas, plamhft
ag widow of Follins Teas, and
as executrix of the estate of
Tolling Teas, decesgeu

PUCKER & TEBCH

{ g7
c)r r\la tiff

HOUSTON, EKLEIN & UAVIDSON

Fiv ! // 7’

i mzi:zf.:;-ww S
Attorneys ior 0‘7‘ ndant
{00 Home Wederal Building

Tulsa, Uxlaboiua

’

e e e e . A RS — i b e e e e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DONALD LEE YATES,
Pef. it loner

vs. 68-C=59

‘ FEILED
Doyle W, Foremar., Unlted States
Marshal, MA¥:311958

Respondent

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Couzt,

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

The petiticner, Donald Lee Yates, has filed hereln a
motion for application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, complaining
about Dbyle'w. Foreman, United States Marshsal, placing certaln
restrictions upon Thomas Frasiler, Attorney, who had agreed
to ald him in filing motions in a eriminal case pending a-
galnst the petltlioner. He also chalilenges the grand jury
venire that returned an indictment against him in a criminal
action pending In this Court in that it was systematically
selected and was 1illegal and that the indictment should be
dlsmissed. The Court finds that no sufficient grounds for -
Habeas Corpus have been stated and that the Indictment against
the petitioner in the criminal case has been dismissed and the
petitioner returned fo the Unlted States Penltentiary at
Leavenworth, Karsas, from which he was brought into this
Court for trial of the criminal case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that petitiloner's petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus be and 1t is denied.

Entered May 29, 1968.

United States District Judge




